

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.13695 OF 2016**

Municipal Corporation of Greater Bombay ..Petitioner.

Vs.

Mumbai Mahanagarpalika Karyalayeen

Karmachari Sanghatana .. Respondent.

Mr. A.V. Bukhari, Senior Advocate with Mr.Vinod Mahadik with Mr.Burhan Bukhari for the petitioner.

Mr. Prakash Devdas i/b Vidula S. Patil for the respondent.

CORAM : A.K. MENON, J.

DATED : 9TH JANUARY, 2018

P.C. :

1. The petition is already admitted. Rule on interim relief was returnable on 27th January, 2017. Learned counsel for the corporation states that in near future there is no possibility of holding examination and if examination are proposed to be held, an appropriate notice will be published. In the circumstances I pass the following order :

(i) In case the corporation proposes to hold the examination for the post of “clerk” as contemplated in this petition, two weeks prior notice to that effect shall be given to the Advocate for the petitioner.

(ii) To be added in the list of final hearing.

(A.K. MENON,J.)