

HARSHADA H. SAWANT  
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.1039 OF 2010

Municipal Corporation Of Greater Mumbai And  
Anr. .. Petitioners

**Versus**

Mumbai Mahanagarpalika Karyalayeen  
Karmachari Sanghatana .. Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.13695 OF 2016

Municipal Corporation Of Greater Mumbai And  
Anr. .. Petitioners

**Versus**

Mumbai Mahanagarpalika Karyalayeen  
Karmachari Sanghatana .. Respondent

- .....  
• Mr. Santosh Parad, Advocate for Petitioners.  
.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : JUNE 17, 2025**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Heard Mr. Parad, learned Advocate for Petitioners.
- 2.** Respondent has circulated this Writ Petition No.1039 of 2010 which has been filed in the year 2010 seeking urgency in the matter on the ground that the employees of Respondent are nearing retirement and they desire that the present Writ Petition be heard and the case of reversion be decided expeditiously otherwise they will suffer a financial loss.
- 3.** Today when the matter has been listed on Circulation Board,

the learned Advocate for Respondent is not present in Court.

**4.** Learned Advocate for Petitioner seeks time. Considering that this Writ Petition is of the year 2010 and the request made by learned Advocate for Respondent as appearing in the praecipe, I am inclined to hear this matter peremptorily and decide the same.

**5.** Learned Advocates for Petitioner and Respondents are both directed to place on record written submissions of their oral arguments alongwith citations, if any in order to aid and assist the Court.

**6.** Stand over to **04<sup>th</sup> July, 2025 at 03:00 p.m..**

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]